
Act 673 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 673                                                         SB401 
 
By: Senators Ingram and Kinard 
 
 
                      For An Act To Be Entitled  
       "AN ACT TO CREATE THE COUNTY COLLECTORS CONTINUING EDUCATION 
       BOARD AND TO PRESCRIBE THE MEMBERSHIP THEREOF; TO PRESCRIBE 
       THE AUTHORITY AND RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BOARD; TO CREATE THE 
       COUNTY COLLECTOR'S CONTINUING EDUCATION TRUST FUND IN THE 
       STATE TREASURY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  There is hereby created the County Collector's Continuing 
Education Board which shall be composed of the following six (6) members: 
     (1)  Four (4) members of the County Collector's Association, designated 
by the County Collector's Association; 
     (2)  One (1) member designated by the Association of Arkansas Counties; 
and 
     (3)  The Auditor of State or a person designated by the Auditor of State. 
 
     SECTION 2.  (a)  It shall be the responsibility of the County Collector's 
Continuing Education Board to establish a continuing education program for 
county collectors and sheriff/collectors of the various counties in the state. 
This program shall be designed to better equip persons elected to serve as 
county collectors and as sheriff/collectors to carry out their official 
responsibilities in an effective and efficient manner.  The program shall 
include requirements and procedures for an effective certification program for 
county collectors. 
     (b)  It shall also be the responsibility of the board to disburse any 
funds made available to it from the County Collector's Continuing Education 
Trust Fund to establish and maintain a continuing education program and a 
certification program for county collectors. 
 
     SECTION 3.  (a)  There is created on the books of the State Treasurer, 
Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the County 
Collector's Continuing Education Trust Fund. The quorum court of each county 
shall annually appropriate and pay into the County Collector's Continuing 
Education Trust Fund in the State Treasury the sum of three hundred dollars 
($300) from fees of the office of county collector.  If any quorum court shall 
fail or refuse to appropriate and pay over the funds to the County Collector's 
Continuing Education Trust Fund in the State Treasury, the State Treasurer 
shall withhold funds from the county aid due to the county and shall credit 
the funds to the County Collector's Continuing Education Trust Fund.  The 
trust fund shall consist of all monies required to be paid in annually as set 
out herein, all interest earned from the investment of fund balances, and any 
remaining fund balances carried forward from year to year. 
     (b)  The funds in the County Collector's Continuing Education Trust Fund 
shall be used exclusively for the establishment and operation of a continuing 
education program for county collectors and sheriff/collectors and for paying 
the meals, lodging, registration fees, and mileage at the rate prescribed in 
state travel regulations of county collectors and sheriff/collectors who 
attend the continuing education programs. 
 



     SECTION 4.  All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 
          APPROVED: March 20, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


